
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 12th November, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.



5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Household Waste and Recycling Centres Review  (Pages 7 - 12)

To give consideration to a report on the review of household waste and recycling centres. 

7. Air Quality Annual Status Report  

To give consideration to the annual report – Report to follow

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 22)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee

9. Work programme  (Pages 23 - 30)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 15th October, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, C Green, P Groves, S Pochin, B Roberts, G M Walton, 
J Rhodes, A Moran and S Brookfield

In attendance:

Councillor A Arnold – Portfolio Holder,  Housing and Planning
C Hindle – Head of Strategic Infrastructure
F Jordan – Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director, Place
P Traynor – Head of Highways and Parking 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Hogben, O Hunter, N 
Mannion and M Parsons. 

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to Cllr P Groves being 
included in the list of apologies.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

26 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak. 

28 STRATEGIC INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME 



Consideration was given to a presentation on the strategic infrastructure 
programme, which detailed the borough wide 7 major schemes. In relation to 
Poynton Relief Road, it was noted that the scheme would be completed by late 
2021 and not 2020 as detailed in the presentation. 

In relation to Crewe Green roundabout, it was noted that the scheme would be 
delivered on time and within budget. Local Members wished their thanks to 
officers to be recorded for member engagement and timeliness in delivering the 
scheme

Members welcomed the replacement of Sydney Road Bridge, however, 
expressed concern about other bridges in Crewe that needed attention. It was 
highlighted to Members that the majority of bridges in Crewe were owned by 
Network Rail and Members agreed that the Council should encourage Network 
Rail to make the required improvements.

In relation to Macclesfield, it was noted that there were no significant major 
schemes, however, improvements were scheduled to the key junctions which 
were outlined in the Macclesfield Movement Strategy.

In relation to HS2, it was agreed that a report on the funding principles would be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That Members thanks to officers be recorded for their engagement and 
timeliness of delivering the Crewe Green roundabout scheme.

2. That a report on the funding principles of HS2 be considered by the 
Committee in due course.

29 WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

Further to the meeting held on June 2018, the Committee received feedback on 
the outcomes and progress following the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure 
Consultation. In total 93 responses were received from a range of consultees and 
stakeholders, which were highlighted within the report. Members made the 
following comments and observations:

 It was important to ensure that all schools, hospitals and areas used by 
the elderly fall within the resilient highways network.

 A similar approach should be used for the boroughs green infrastructure.
 Cycle paths needed to be gritted alongside the rest of the highways 

network.
 The provision of self help grit bins needed to be assessed, as they enable 

residents to be resilient.
 Footpaths on housing estates and town centres needed to be addressed 

as manywere in poor condition.

RESOLVED



That the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice be supported 
subject to the comments highlighted above. 

30 PLACE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the Place performance scorecard for 2018/19 for 
quarter 1, which provided an accessible summary of performance against targets 
within the Place Department. 

In relation to PIH004, it was noted that customer satisfaction levels had 
decreased and officers were investigating the cause of this.

In relation to PCO002 – average speed to answer calls, it was agreed that that 
this was a difficult target to achieve and that the quality of the call was more 
important than the speed it took to answer calls.

In relation to PCO005, it was agreed that a written response providing members 
with further detail and explanation about the NHS invoices referenced would be 
circulated to members outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED

That a written response in relation to PCO005 be circulated to members outside 
of the meeting.

31 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received

32 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that an update 
the impact of the legislation relating to houses of multiple occupancy would be 
considered by the Committee on 21 January 2019.

RESOLVED

That an update the impact of the legislation relating to houses of multiple 
occupancy would be considered by the Committee on 21 January 2019.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





OFFICIAL
1

BRIEFING REPORT 

Environment and Regeneration overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 November 2018

Report Title: Review of Household waste recycling centre developments

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton – Portfolio Holder - Environment

Author: Ralph Kemp

Senior Officer: Executive Director - Place

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. During 2017 and 2018 the authority implemented a number of changes to 
the household waste recycling centre provision in line with the authority’s 
waste strategy and following extensive consultation. This report to the 
Environment and Regeneration overview and Scrutiny Committee sets out 
the delivery of these proposals

1.2. The proposals that were introduced included:

 Closure of Arclid household waste recycling centre in September 2017 
– the closure of our smallest and least used site.  This proposal has 
been delivered with very few incidents of waste being abandoned at 
the closed site and no queueing issues at other sites

 Introduction of rubble/construction waste charging – rolled out in 
January 2018, the amount of material through this waste stream has 
dropped significantly (over 80%) with no measured impact on rubble 
fly tipping rates.  

 Reduction of opening hours at all sites – introduced in November 
2017, this proposal has seen our sites open from 8.30-4pm in the 
winter and 8.30-5pm in the summer.

 Enabling rubble trade waste to be accepted – this provided a new 
outlet for very small scale rubble trade waste, one of the sources of 
rural fly tipping. 



OFFICIAL

2. Background 

2.1. One aspect of the Council’s Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2030, 
was to review the household waste recycling centre provision across the 
borough. This detailed review provided a range of options that, if the 
authority chose to adopt, would ensure that the service was fit for purpose, 
efficient and delivered industry best practice. 

2.2. A borough wide consultation was carried out (Nov 2016 - Jan 2017) that 
resulted in over 2,300 responses. A brief summary of results, overall, show 
a majority of respondents supported each of the 4 proposals within the 
council’s preferred option:

 60% supported the closure of Arclid HWRC, 28% objected to it
 55% supported the introduction of charges for disposal of rubble, 31% 

objected
 63% supported a reduction of opening hours at all sites, 25% objected
 68% supported opening sites to trade waste, 15% objected.

2.3. The consultation report and recommendations were taken to Full Council 
for discussion (see minute items no.88 and no.86 3 & 4). Council agreed to 
implement the proposals, as laid out within the consultation material, with 
the exception of the closure of the Arclid HWRC. The decision on whether 
to close Arclid was deferred, following representation from Sandbach Town 
Council. Following the pause to discuss the Sandbach Town Council 
proposals it was concluded that there were no viable alternatives to closure 
and this was taken to Cabinet for approval on July 11th 2017.

3. Briefing Information

3.1. Closure of Arclid:  Whilst there were initial complaints, following the closure, 
this soon ceased and residents have now adjusted to using other sites. 
There were fewer than 10 incidents of waste being left at the closed site 
and now there are none. 

3.2. Reduced hours: Our careful analysis of site usage showed that there were 
occasions during the day when the number of users was very low. During 
the spring opening hours from 8am – 6pm in March and April 2016, only 
3% of all site visits took place after 5pm, and only 4% of all site visits 
occurred before 9am. Traffic surveys in June indicated that during summer 
opening hours, across all days and all sites, 84% of visits took place 
between 9am and 5pm, and around 12% of visits during summer opening 
hours took place between the hours of 5pm and 8pm. As the chart below 
shows In order to run our sites more efficiently it was clear that the opening 
hours could be reduced to deliver this.

Figure 1 - Site visit timings



OFFICIAL
3

3.3. The levels of complaints concerning the reduced hours has been minimal 
and the incidents of waste being left at shut sites, whilst increasing initially, 
as residents learned of the new times, have now decreased.

3.4. Charging for rubble/construction waste: The proposal to charge for 
rubble/construction waste has delivered significant positive change to the 
household waste recycling centres. As anticipated by our specialists, the 
amount of material that is managed through this waste stream has dropped 
drastically, by over 80%. During an average month 800 tonnes of rubble 
used to be handled, this is now nearer to 120 tonnes.  

3.5. This material may be being used by residents in their own gardens or 
managed through the use of skips. There was concern that the incidents of 
fly-tipping would increase greatly as a result of this charge, this has not 
been the case in the first quarters of operation as can be seen in the graph 
below (Figure 2). 



OFFICIAL

 Figure 2

Ap
ril

M
ay

Ju
ne Ju
ly

Au
gu

st

Se
pt

em
be

r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r

De
ce

m
be

r

Ja
nu

ar
y

Fe
br

ua
ry

M
ar

ch

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018-19

Flytipping incidents 2015-2018

 

3.6. Additional benefits. The anticipated decrease in rubble tonnages has 
delivered the added benefit of there being fewer users of the site and 
therefore easier movement around them. Few journeys and less material 
means there are fewer vehicles on the road as the material is managed 
more locally. It would also seem that since the charging introduction the 
levels of residual waste have also decreased, though we are not sure if this 
in linked to the introduction of the rubble charge.

3.7. Local business waste: Welcoming local businesses to dispose of their 
rubble/construction waste through our sites has also provided an outlet for 
very small traders to dispose of small quantities of waste which would other 
wise have incurred a much greater charge at commercial sites.   

4. Implications

4.1. Legal Implications 

4.1.1. The Council is under a duty under s.51 of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 to arrange for the disposal of controlled waste 
collected in its area and for places to be provided at which persons 
resident in its area may deposit their household waste. 

4.1.2. Final decisions on permanent changes to the Household Waste 
Recycling Centre services have been subject to public consultation 
and the responses to the consultation have been conscientiously 
taken in to account in making any decisions in accordance with 
established principles of consultation. 



OFFICIAL
5

4.2. Financial Implications

4.2.1. The Councils MTFs set out savings targets for this project based on 
external consultancy estimates of what could be achieved. Against a 
savings target of £150,000 for the closure of Arclid household waste 
recycling centre the Council has achieved £100,000 permanent 
saving. 

4.2.2. The Council’s MTFS required a further £576,000 from 2018-19 
relating to the other measures introduced. It is too early to confirm in 
year what the final savings on this element will be, however the 
Council has made assumptions in its 2019-20 budget proposals 
based on very early data for the permanent saving to be £260,000 for 
this element. 

4.2.3. This would mean combined permanent savings from this project 
would be in the order of £360,000 per annum. This is subject to 
change however based on usage over the year.  

4.3. Human Resources Implications

4.3.1. None





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST JANUARY 2019

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its eff
[...]
w and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 
2018

OFFICIAL

     
Date: 12.11.2018
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: Council 
Chamber, Crewe 

Date:21.01. 2019
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: Committee 
Suite, Sandbach 

Date:18.03.2019
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Capesthorne Room

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report

To scrutinise the Air Quality 
Annual Status Report

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Executive 
Director Place

Committee Committee 
report

12 
November 
2018

Household waste 
recycling centres 
review

To scrutinise the results of the 
consultation.  Report received on 
21 March.  Further progress 
reports TBA.

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste. 
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste

Committee 
update report

12 
November 
2018

Local Transport Plan
(LTP)

To give consideration to the final 
draft prior to it being considered 
by cabinet. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Director and 
Acting Chief 
Executive

Committee 
Report

21 January 
2019

Bus Routes Review To receive an update report 
following the recent bus routes 
review.

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Executive 
Director-Place 
and PH For 
Children and 
Families

Committee Committee 
Report

Part 2 Item

21 January 
2019 

Performance 
Scorecard

To scrutinise the performance of 
the areas of work which fall within 
the remit of the Committee

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 

Executive 
Director for 
Place

Committee Committee 
Report

Quarterly 

21 January 
2019
18 March 
2019



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 
2018

OFFICIAL

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Reports

Budget To scrutinise the budget 
proposals relevant to the 
committee 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Director Committee 
Report

21 January 
2019

Tatton Park Vision To scrutinise phase two of Tatton 
Park Vision

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Head of Rural & 
Cultural 
Economy

Committee Committee 
Report

18 March 
2019

HMO Legislation To receive an update on the 
impact of the HMO legislation.

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Committee Committee 
report

18 March 
2019

Flood Risk 
Management 

To scrutinise flood risk 
management in Cheshire East. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Commissioning 
Manager for 
Highways

Scrutiny 
requirement

Annual review 18 March 
2019

Taxi Licensing/ To scrutinise taxi licensing and Director and Committee Committee 18 March 



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 
2018

OFFICIAL

Site Visit

 Middlewich Waste Transfer Station-Visit to be arranged – November/December 

TSS vehicle standards vehicle standards. Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

report 2019

Food waste 
Collection, Organic 
waste Treatment 
Solution

To scrutinise the progress made. 
Report received on 21 March. 

Further progress reports TBA

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste.

Update report
TBA




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Household Waste and Recycling Centres Review
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work programme
	Work Programme - Environment and Regeneration




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 12th November, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Green, O Hunter, S Pochin, B Roberts, G M Walton, 
S Brookfield, Rhoda  Bailey, A Moran, J Rhodes and J Nicholas

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Browne, P Groves and 
N Mannion.

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

36 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Ms H Faddes attended the meeting to speak about the bus routes review and its 
impact on the little bus service. She highlighted that to withdraw the service would 
have a negative impact on the elderly’s mental health, the Council needed to fully 
understand the impact of a reduced service and should look at all options 
including sponsorship from local businesses. 

38 HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRES REVIEW 

Consideration was given to an update on the implementation of the changes to 
the household waste recycling centre provision in line with the authority’s waste 
strategy. The proposals that were introduced included:



 Closure of Arclid household waste recycling centre in September 
2017 – the closure of the smallest and least used site.  This 
proposal had been delivered with very few incidents of waste 
being abandoned at the closed site and no queueing issues at 
other sites

 Introduction of rubble/construction waste charging – rolled out in 
January 2018, the amount of material through this waste stream 
had dropped significantly (over 80%) with no measured impact on 
rubble fly tipping rates.  

 Reduction of opening hours at all sites – introduced in November 
2017, this proposal had seen the sites open from 8.30-4pm in the 
winter and 8.30-5pm in the summer.

 Enabling rubble trade waste to be accepted – this provided a new 
outlet for very small scale rubble trade waste, one of the sources 
of rural fly tipping. 

It was noted that more time would be needed to fully analyse the 
impact of the changes and that a brakedown of the data by ward 
would be circulated to the committee. 

RESOLVED

That a brakedown of the data by ward be circulated to the Committee. 

39 AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 

The Committee received an update on the review of the Council’s 2018 Annual 
Status Report (ASR) prior to its submission to DEFRA, which provided an 
overview of air quality in Cheshire East 2017. The ASR is a requirement setting 
out the results of monitoring, strategies employed by the Council to improve air 
quality and any progress in regard to actions contained in the Council’s AQAP. 

It was noted that two further air quality management areas had been declared for 
a small area of Chelford Road, Knutsford and part of Lewin Street, Middlewich. 

Members made the following comments and observations:

 The Councils departments need to work together to ensure that strategies 
did not conflict with each other.

 Weather conditions can affect the readings in air quality management 
areas.

 Most of the problems within Cheshire East relate to traffic flow.
 Middlewich railway line should be re-opened.
 Crewe should be reviewed to ensure that no further air quality 

management areas are required.
 Any future growth resulting from HS2 would require infrastructure 

improvements.

  RESOLVED



That the Portfolio Holder give consideration to the comments highlighted above. 

40 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

41 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the visit to 
the Environmental Hub in Middlewich would be held on 24 January 2019.

RESOLVED

That the visit to the Environmental Hub in Middlewich be held on 24 January 
2019. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 am

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


